Decision No. 85703
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation
for the purpose of considering and
determining minimum rates for
trans
co

rtation of any and all
ities statewide including,
but not limited to, those rates

which are provided in Minimum Rate

Tariff 2 and the revisions or
relssues thereof.
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In the Matter of the Investigation
for the purpose of considering and

determining minimum rates for
trangportation of genmeral commodi
ties within San Diego County as
provided in Minimum Rate Tariff 9
and the revisions or reissues
thereof.
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In the Matter of the Investigation
for the purpose of considering and

determining minimum rates fox
transportation of gemeral commodi
ties in the Counties of Contra
Costa, Lake, Marin, Mendocino,
Monterey, Napa, San Benrito, San
Mateo, Santa Clara, Santa Cruz,
Solano and Somoma, and in the
County of Alameda and in the City
and County of Sam Franmcisco as
rovided in Minimum Rate Tariffs
-B and 19, respectively, and the
revisions or reissues thereof.
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Case No. 5432
Petition for Modification
No. 858
(Filed May 21, 1975)

Case No. 5439
Petition for Modification
No. 253
(Filed May 21, 1975)

Case No. 5441
petition for Modification
No. 341
(Filed May 21, 1975)
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George G. Grover, Attorney at Law, for Advanced
Business Service, Inc., petitioner.

Richard K. Park, Attorney at lLaw, for Jerald
Smith Trucking and McVay Trucking; Ermest C.
Farrington, Jr., for Capital Parcel Délivery

Co.; and Frank Almas, for Aexo Speed Delivery
Sexrvice; respondents.

Kenneth A. Odell, Attorney at Law, for Patrick
Vigil of Amfac Drug Supply Co.; Charles D.
Gilbert and H. W. Hughes, for California
Trucking Association; interested parties.

OPINION

By these petitions Advanced Business Service, Inc.
(petitioner), doing business as Advanced Mail Delivery Service
sceks exemption from tle rates and rules of Miaimum Rate
Tariffs (MRT) 1-B, 2, 9-B, and 19 for the transportation of checks,
drafts, money orders, transit items, mail, audit media, audit items,
data processing materials, paper punch tapes, tabulating cards, film,
video tapes, legal documents, title policies and documents, radio-
active pharmaceuticals, printed or reproduced material, and business
recoxds (courier sexvice) and narcotics, prescription items, and
pharmaceuticals (drugs) for Amfac Drug Supply (Amfac), from the
latter's wholesale supply centers to pharmacies when such trans-
portation is of shipments weighing 75 pounds or less transported in
vehicles not exceeding a licensed weight of 4,500 pounds.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Tanner on
November 3, 1975 at San Francisco and November 10, 1975 at Sacramento.
The petitions were submitted on November 25, 1975 upon the filing
of concurrent statements.

Petitioner operates as a highway permit carrier throughout
California. The operations which are subject to these petitions
involve the courier service and the transportation of drugs which are
centered in and around the larger metropolitan areas including San
Diego, Los Angeles, San Francisco, and Sacramento.
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The transportation is primarily conducted with leased
vehicles, owned and operated by part time employees. The vehicles
consist largely of small "economy' cars. A substantial number of
the lessor-employees are housewives and students whose employment is
normally of short duration. Petitioner frequently places classified
newspaper advertisements seeking persons with late-model economy
cars to deliver parcels within the areas served. This method of
employee recruitment has apparently adequately met petitioner's high
rate of employee turnover.

According to petitioner, the Commission's Compliarce and
Enforcement Branch conducted an investigation in January 1974 which
disclosed apparent violations of MRT 2. Petitioner's president was
admonished and advised that a re-examination of its records would be
made in thefuture (Exhibit 14). A follow-up examination was made in
late 1974. This review of petitioner's recoxds revealed additionmal
apparent violations. An advisory conference was held in petitioner's
office at Tustin on February 18, 1975. The conference was confirmed
in a letter dated February 21, 1975 addressed to petitioner's
president. That letter stated:

"This will confirm the matters discussed with
you during an advisory conference held on
February 18, 1975 with R. F. Walker and J. W.
Cox zf the Commission staff at your office in
Tustin.

"At that time you were informed a recent survey
of your operations had disclosed violations of
the minimum rates, rules and regulations
established by the Coumission. Your attention
was directed to the minimum rates applicable
on shipments transportedby you for the account
of Amfac Drug Company and you were directed to
cease and desist from assessing and collecting
rates and charges less than the established
ninimum. As an alternative, you were informed
of the procedures necessary in making application
for a rate deviation.
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"You were also informed that the leasing of
motor vehicles requires compliance with General
Order 130 in its entirety. Failure to comply
could result in lessors being subject to
Commission jurisdiction as subhaulers. They
would then require operating authority from
this Comission and compliance with all the
provisions of Genmeral Order 102 Series would
be required of your company as priwe carrier.

"Seetions 3664, 3667 and 3774 of the Public
Utilities Code were explained to you and you
were informed of the penalties provided in
the aforementioned code. You are to inform
the Commission's office at Room 680, State
Building, 28 Civic Center Plaza, Santa Ana,

CA 92701, in writing no later than March 20,
1975 the corrective action you have taken to
comply with the advisory conference directives.'

According to the testimony of petitioner's president, the
last sentence of the second paragraph of the above letter was
understood to mean that he had a choice of either assessing and

collecting the established minimum rates oxr filing for an appropriate

rate deviation. HKe testified that he chose the latter course. No
change was made in petitioner's method of assessing charges fox
sexvices performed.

The problem involving leasing was met through the preparation
of a lease form (Exhibit 5) which is required to be executed upon
employment of each lessor-employee. According to petitioner's
president, copies of such leases are presently on file at the
Commission's Santa Ana office.

The petitions were protested by Jerald Smith Trucking (Smith),
¥eVay Trucking (MeVay), Capital Parcel Delivery Co., and Aero Speed
Delivery Serxvice all of whom compete with petitionex in the Sacramento
area. Their objection to the petitions was limitad to the proposed
rate relief for the transportation of drugs for Amfac. Smith and
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McVay object to granting these petitions on the ground that the
lessor-employees are purportedly not being sufficiently compensated
to cover the cost of performing the sexrvice, that the low cost
lessor-employee service permits rate levels with which operators who
use their own equipment cannot meet, and that to grant the relief
sought would amount to nothing less than rewarding petitioner for
violations of the Commission's orders.

Discussion

The evidence of record indicates that petitiomer's proposals
are not unreasonable per se. The courier service, which was not
contested, is clearly the kind of service for which the current
winimum rate structure is not suitable. The drug service is profitable
and is responsive to Amfac's apparent needs. The lessor-employee
arrxangements appear to conform to the primciples set forth in ABC
Messenger Service, Inc. (1971) 71 CPUC 694.

Petitioner argues that the characteristics of the drug
transportation are the sawe as those found in courier service and
therefore should be granted exempt status and should not be treated
as service requiring a rate deviation. In support of this position
a number of decisions were cited wherein commodities similar to those
transported for Amfac were included in granting courier service
exemptions. Petitioner relies principally on the elements of speed
and the limited size and weight of the package to distinguish courier
service from ordinary freight transportation.

Courier service cannot be distinguished by the commodity,
package size, or speed, but rather the kind of service itself. It
1s more akin to messenger service where quick response is made to a
patron's need for the speedy delivery of a parcel from one place to
another. An on-call service is usually an element in such service.
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The establishment of regular routes for delivery of a
particular class of commodity such as drugs does not constitute
courier service, regardless of the speed in which such delivery may
be accomplished. For this reason and the fact that the rate schedule
offered by petitioner conforms to the service perfoxmed for Amfac, a
deviation from the otherwise applicable minimum rates should be
granted for the service performed for Amfac. During the course of
the hearing petitioner withdrew its request for rate relief applicable
from the Fresno extended area and the city of Santa Rosa as service
had not commenced in these areas.

The record in these matters has numerous indications that
violations of the statutes and rules of this Commission have occurred
and may well exist at this time. Our Transportation Divisicn will
be directed to ‘conduct an investigation of petitioner's operations.
If such an investigation discloses violations appropriate action
will be instituted.

After consideration we find:

1. Petitioner's request for exemption from the rates
and rules of MRTs 1-B, 2, 9-B, and 19 for courier transportation
service has been shown to be justified.

2. Petitioner's request for exemption from the rates
and rules of MRTs 1-B, 2, 9-B, and 19 for the traasportation of
drugs has not been shown to be justified.

3. The rates and rules governing the transporta-
tion for Amfac Drug Supply Co., as set forth in Exhibits 10, 11, 12,
and 13 have been shown to be justified, excluding such service from
the Fresno extended area and the city of Santa Rosa.
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4. The Commission's Transportation Division should investigate
whether petitioner has violated or is now violating any of the rules
and regulations of this Commission or the Public Utilities Code. If
such investigation discloses violations, the Commission's Transporta-
tion Division shall take such action as required by law.

It is concluded that these petitions be granted to the
extent provided in the following order.

IT IS CRDERED that:

1. Advanced Business Service, Inc., dba Advanced Mail Delivery
Service, is exempted from the otherwise governing provisions of
Minimum Rate Tariffs 1-B, 2, 9-B, and 19 when engaged in the courier
transportation of checks, drafts, money orders, transit items, mail,
audit media, audit items, data processing materials, paper punch

tapes, tabulating cards, film, video tapes, legal documents, title
policies and documents, radioactive pharmaceuticals, printed or
reproduced material, and business records when transported in a
vehicle not exceeding a licensed weight of 4,500 pounds.

2. Advanced Business Service, Inc., is authorized to depart
from the minimum rates set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 by charging
those rates set forth in Appendix A of this decision. This authority
does not include any deviation £from any rates and rules except as
specifically set forth in Appendix A.
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3. The authority granted in paragraph 2, above, shall expire
one year after the effective date of this order unless sooner
canceled, modified, or extended by order of the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco

, California, this <0"%

day of APRlﬂ , 1976.

CoumisS1Ooners .

Commissioner D. W. Homwes, delng
necescarily absent. d1d mob particlpate
1m the disposition of thid procoeding.
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APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

Commodities: Narcotics, prescription items, and pharmaceuticals.
Shipper: Amfac Drug Supply Co.
Rates: See Schedules I, II, and III.

Conditions: Service is limited to transportation of shipments of
75 pounds or less from Amfac Drug Supply Co. wholesale
supply centers to pharmacies when transported in
vehicles with a licensed weight of 4,500 pounds or
less.
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MINIMUM RATE SCHEDULE 1
{See Note 1)

Stops per
area per day
See Nole 2 Miles Per Area Per Day
A B ' [ D E F [} H 1
1-4% 50-92 100-14% 150-199 200-249 250-293 300-349 3Rx299 L00-44,9

1-9 $20.83 $42.08 $63,33 $34.58 $105.83 $127.08 $148.33 $169.58 $190.83
10-19 2,08 4.21 6.33 8.46 10.58 12.71 14.83 16.96 19.08
20-29 1,04 2,10 317 4,23 5,23 6435 742 8,48 9. 54
30-37 .85 1.40 2.11 2.82 3.53 L24 L 5.65 6,36
L0-49 85 1.05 1.58 2.11 2,65 3,18 3.71 L. 77
50-57 .85 .85 1.27 1.67 2.12 2.54 2.97 3.82
5-63 .85 85 1.06 1.41 1.76 2,12 2.47 3.18
0-79 85 «85 290 1.21 1.51 1.82 2,12 2.7
80-89 85 .85 .85 1.06 1.32 1459 1.85 2.39
90-97 .85 85 .85 RN 1.18 1.41 1.65 2.12
100-10% 85 +85 .85 1.06 1.27 1.48 1.91
110-119 .85 .85 .85 .85 .96 1.16 1.35 1.73
120-129 85 85 +85 .85 .88 1.06 1.24 1.59
130-13% «85 .85 .85 .85 85 .98 1.47
140-149 «85 .85 .85 .85 .85 91 1.36
150-159 85 85 .85 85 .85 1,27
160-1&9 .85 .85 +85 .85 .85 +85 1.19
170-179 .85 «85 «85 .85 85 .85 1.12
180-189 .85 +85 .85 85 .85 .85 1.06
190-197 .85 .85 .85 85 .85 .85 1.00
200-209 .85 .85 .85 85 .85 .95
210-219 «B3 .85 .85 .85 +85 W9
220-223 35 .85 .85 85 +85 .87
230-239 85 85 «85 .85 .85 .85
2L0-249 «85 .85 .85 .85 85 . +85
250-257 85 +85 «35 «85 .85 .85
260-269 «85 85 «85 85 .85 +85
2?0—2?9 085 085 . 85 . 85 . 85 '85
280-239 +85 +85 .85 85 .85 .85
270-293 85 .85 .85 85 +85 .85
300-30% .85 85 «85 .85 .85 .85
310-319 . .85 .85 .85 »85 .85 .85
32¢-329 «85 .85 «85 .85 .85 .85
330-337 85 .85 «85 .85 .85 .85 .85
340-249 -85 +85 «85 +85 85 «85 «85

v 90 §48 *19d ZEMETD

bttt e et et N R NI A B
CRYERIEIRSER

23238

. . =
R EHn
AV AV

. . = &
QRN
VRV RV RV V]

. =
o o
AV RN

Above dollar figares indicate the minimum price per stop.

(Continued)
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RININ M RATE SCHEDLE 1
(Continied)

Miles Per Area fer Day
4]

L P Q S

*TW 10 g8 "led TOTSeD

N
£ 552-577 £53-633 T00-749 153777 FIN-343

nT

1-3 $231.3) $254.58 $277.03 $318.33 $337.58 $403.3)
10-19 23,33 25.45 27.71 31.83 31.95 £0.33
20-27 11.67 12,73 14.85 15.92 1£.38 23,17
30-37 778 ? .9 10,61 11,32
L0-49 5.83 6.35 7.63 .95 8.49
53-57 4.67 6.37 6.77
§0-69 3.83 b 1% ) 5.68
09 3.33 F §.85
8387 2.92 .24
20-97 2.57 o5 3.77
103-107 2.33 3.40
110-113 2.12 3.07
120-12 1% 2,83
130-137 1.77 2.6
14502147 1.47 2.43
150-157 1.55
160-163 1.45
IN-17 1.37
180-187 1.30
190-192 1.23
200-20} 1.17
210-219 1.11
220-227 1.05
230-233 1.01
240249 37
250259 <93
260-263 s:7]
270-279 .85
200-287 «85 1.06
230-277 -85 1.02
300-207 «85 72
310-319 .85 .96
320-329 .85 85 .73
330-33¢ «B5 5 P o)
349 +85 85 87

Jote 1 - Minlwin Rate Schedule T applles to deliveries within a 35-alle raitus of telcw erea center Fointes

POC Map #2-7 - Sacravento - Yorth Sazravento Txtended Ares - Intersection of Fiposition Blvd,
and Highway 160,

PUC Map #5-H - Qakland - PUC Map Zoae #111 - Intersection of Broalwsy & Grand.

FUZ Map #6-M - Central Los Angeles Ares - PIC Map Zone #2237 ~ Intersection of Mission Blvd. & 1st St.

PUC Map #5-9 - Qrange County Area - PUC Hap Zone #2556 ~ Intersection of Main & Edinger.

PUC Msp #7-S - San Diegd - FUC Map Zone #302 - Intersection of University and Sith.

FUC Map #5-F-1 - Grester San Jose - lorthem jprea - PUC Map Zons #i26 - Intersection of El Caslno
and Lewrence Expressway,
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Nyte 2 - Stops are definad as follows:

1 stsp = 1-2 packages per location
2 stops = 3-4 packages per location
3 stops = 5-5 packages per location
4 stops = 7-7 packages per location
Over 7 packages - Appliceble MAT rates spply.
Note 3 - The alnlwiw price per stop if there are 350 or more %078 por area §<r diy, or if there sre
1,002 or pore miles por srea per day §s detemined by the following formala:

i 3t0p = 42.5 siles per day
Miniwiw Frite Ter 3%0p = 42.5¢ per aile X stcps per day
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MINIMUM RATE SCHEDULE I1
(Ses Note 1)

Stops per
area per day
See Note 2 Hiles Per Area Per Day
A [ D E F (1] H
1-49 100-149 150-1972 200-249 250-277 300349 350-397

1-9 $24.50 $74.50 $97.50 $124.50 $149.50 $174.50 $199.50
10-19 2.45 Tb5 12.45 17.45 19.95
20-27 1.2) 3.3 6.23 8.73 9.98
33-3%9 +85 1.86 4,15 5.82 6.65
LO-49 +85 1.49 3,11 4,36 L.97
50-59 85 1.24 2,49 3.49 3.97
60-67 85 1.06 2,08 2,91 3.33
70"7? 085 093 1073 2- &9 2| 85
80-87 «85 1,56 2.49
F0-93 «85 1.38 2,22

100-109 +85 +85 1.25 2,00
110-119 .85 +85 1,13 1.81
120-129 +85 1.04 1.66
132-1372 «85 «85 +36 1.53
140-149 +85 «85 N:> 1.43
150-15%2 85 +85 +85 1.33
160-169 +85 +85 «85 1.25
17P0-179 .85 +85 +85 1.17
180-187 «85 «85 «85 1.11
190-1937 +85 .85 +85 1.05
200-209 .85 .85 1.00
210-21% «85 «85 «85 35
220-223 .85 +85 «85 «91
230-239 .85 .85 .85 .87
240-249 «85 85 «85 «85
250-259 +85 «85 85 +85
260-269 85 «85 © 485
2?0—2?; -85 a85 -85 .85
25)-287 .85 «85 «85 «85
230-273 .85 85 «85 - «85
300-309 .85 «85 «85 «85
310-319 «85 +85 +85 «85
320-329 «85 «85 85 +85
330-337 .85 .85 .85 -85
340-249 «85 «85 «85 «85 +485 .85

Pttt bt et bt et et fud et et et e R AD AD N AW D S
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Above dollar figures indicate Lhe minims price per stop.

{Continued)
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MINIMM RATE SCHEDULE 11
{Contimied)
Stops per _
area pgi day Miles Per Area Per Day
K 0 P Q R
S09-549 T00-743 750-79% 850-877

1-9 $274.50 $374.59 $397.50 $44%9.50
10-19 2745 37.45 3795 Bhe95
20-29 13.73 18.73 19.98 22,18
30-39 F.15 12,48 13.32 14.98
LO-49 6.85 9.36 9.99 11.2)
50-59 5.49 T49 8.93
60-69 458 6.24, 749
079 3.92 4 5435 6.4,2
80-89 3.43 L.68 5.62
0-97 ' 16 Le97

100-109 3.75 550
110-119 3.40 4,07
120-129 3.12 3.75
130-139% 2 3.46
140-149 2. 3421
150-153 2,50 3.00
160-167 234 2.81
170179 2. 2.6
180-189 .08 2,50
190-199 1.97 2:37
200-207 2,25
210-219 2414
220-229 2.04
230-237 1.95
250-24L9
250-259
260-269
270-2719
280-289
293-299
300-307
310-319
320-329
330-339
3L0-349 +85

Note 1 ~ Minimua Rate Schedule II applies to deliveries within a 35-alle radius of below area center point:
"PUC Map #5-B - South San Francisco — PUC Map Zone #102 — Intersection of Bayshore Blvd. & 01d County Rosad.
Note 2 — Stops are defined as follows:
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1 stop 1-2 packages per location
2 stops = 3-4 packages per locatfion
3 stops = 5-6 packages per location
L stops = 7-9 packages per location
Over 9 packages - Appliczble MRT rates apply.
Note 3 - The minimum price per stop if there are 350 or more stops per area per day, or if there are 1,000 or
more miles per area per day, is determined by the following formilat

. . - miles per day
Miniwin Price Per Stop = 50¢ X stops per dsy
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MINIMUM RATE SCHEDULE IIXI

Delivery Routes which include any deliveries beyond a 35-mile rxadius
of below area center points are charged at a minimum price of $9.50
per hour:

PUC Map #2-V - Sacramento - North Sacramento Extended Area -
Intexrsection of Exposition Boulevard and Highway 160.

PUC Map #5-B - South San Francisco - PUC Mag Zone #102 -
Intersection of Bayshore Boulevard and Old County Road.

PUC Map #5-F-1 - Greater San Jose - Northern Area ~ PUC Map
Zone #126 - Intersection of El Camino and Lawrence Expressway.

PUC Map #5-H - Qakland - PUC Map Zone #lll - Intersection of
Broadway and Grand.

PUC Map #6-M - Central Los Angeles Area ~ PUC Map Zone #229 -
Intersection of Mission Boulevard and lst Street

PUC Map #6~Q - Orange County Area - PUC Map Zone #256 -
Intersection of Main & Edinger.

PUC Map #7~S - San Diego -~ PUC Map Zome #302 - Intersection
of University and 54th.

BREAKDOWN OF DELIVERY ZONES BY MPH

Deliveries within a 35-mile radius of below area center points are
wmade at the rate of 20 miles per hour:

PUC Map #2-V - Sacramento - North Sacramento Extended Area -
Intersection of Exposition Boulevard and Highway 160.

PUC Map #5-H - Oakland - PUC Map Zome #1ll - Intersection
of Broadway & Grand.

PUC Map #6-M - Central Los Angeles Area - PUC Map Zone #229 -
Intersection of Mission Boulevard and lst Street.

PUC Map #6-Q - Orange County Area - PUC Map Zone #256 -
Intersection of Main & Edinger.

PUC Map #7-S - San Diego - PUC Map Zone #302 - Intersection
of University and S54th.

PUC Map #5-F-1 - Greater San Jose - Northern - PUC Map
Zone #126 - Intersection of El Camino and Lawrence Expressway.

Deliveries within a 35-mile radius of below area center point are
made at the rate of 17 miles per hour:

PUC Map #5-B - South San Francisco - PUC Map Zone #102 -
Intersection of Bayshore Boulevard and Old County Road.




